URLIC LAWK BOARD NO. 2479

Award MNo. 115
Case No. 119

FARTIES -~ Brotherhood of Maintenance of Wav Emnlaoves
Ia ] . - and o
DISFUTE Southern Facifizm Transportation Companv

tWestern lLines) ; . .

That the Caryrier violated the provisions of Lhe

current Aoresment when leibter dated HSeotember ¥4,
198% it dismissed Track Foreman David Martine:x
from 1t mervice on the basis of unoroven charagess
zai1d action being in abuse of discretion.

2. Carrier shall now exonerate Mr. Martiner of all
characs and reinstate him to his former position
wilh the Carrier wilh seniority and all other
richte restured unimpaired and compensation for
all wage loss suffered."

Uncn the whole record. after hearinog. the Board finds +that the
parbles herein are Carrier and Emplovees wibthin the meanina_oaf
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g Raliway Labor Acl. as amended. and that this EBoard 1= dulvy
vonst tuted  wnder Fablioc Law 89-4%4 and has iuwrisdiction aof the

par Lawe and the subisct mather.

The  record indicetes  that Mr. HMartiner had been emoloved by
Caprier oan March 9. 1984 and &t the time of the incidentsz
tnvalved  in this matier had been a district Maintenaoce of Wav
Manager. On Auoust 23, 1985% he was relieved of hiz officer =z

FEsooE LD L LTy v LLarrier and revertesd Loohils seniority positbion

av Trachk Foroman. Claimant was charoed with selling  company

matarial, Same Ly used tiszs. without authority and keepina the
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maney. Followinag an investigative hearing held on  September

s
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1985 Claimant was dismissed from Service having been found guilty

of the charges. - - R -

Carriar insi

)

kg that the investioation indicated that Claimant

hrad sold without auvthority ab least 200 of & Carrier—owned scr

A1
Yies tao an indivicdual and kept the money {(3200) from that sale.
Carrier araues.that this action aon  the ogart of Claimant was
i violation of Rule 801 dealing with dishonestv and Rule BOS
which specifies that property of the company must nolt be sold or

disposed of in any wav extept by propegr audthorities. In thi
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imstance., acocording to Carrier. there is no doubt bult what
Claimant sold the tieo in auestion to an cutside contractor. a
Hr ., Chagpn. and apgarently kept €200 for. himself. In addiftion.
Carrier npotes. that Lhkesping cash  from sales of this tvpe iz
aentirely in violation of company rules and practices. Carrcier
maintains that., with Claimant a Manageyr occupving s position of
tresponsibilityv. the betraval of Lrust in this instance was

totally unacceptable., . -

Febitiongr araves Ehat the record is clear in that Claimant had
Been nesbructed to sell the ties by his superior and thus did not
do anvihing without oropers authoritv. In addition. accoorgdinag Ley
Fezd y Cioner . Frere 1= o substantiation that Claimant kepld mories .

wiiteh were pald btee him B2y the outside conbractbor put . (=g ke



contrary . iszusd . receipts to the outside conbtractor (apparentls
v briplicate) which covered the transaction. Therefore thes
Organization araues Claimant was pot guilty of anv of the
viglations aslleaged by Carrier and should nat | have bean

digciplined.

i review of the record of this matter indicates that it is
apparent that UClaimant indeed Was gaiven authority Aaria

nstructionse to sell the used ties. It is evidernt that b2 did
<ell the ties o a2 Mr. Chacon bubt in the course of Lhe
transaction did a number of thinas which were clearlv mistakes in
judamentkt. Form example. he issugd a written receiot for oevment
for 200 of the ties when in fact he had not vet received the
money ., Secondliv. he apparently did indeed accept cash in pavment
for part of bhe ties which he indicated was a deposit since Lhe
outside gonbtracter alt the bime had neither a money ordersr nor a
Check. This was inm violation of TCompany practice and. _policv.
Furthee, apparentiv ble mistakes were compounded when recelpts
wsre 1ossugd to ke ouwtside contractor by both Claimant and  his
clar bl arroneouslv. Thus. there were thrad receipts issusd far the

same bransacition.

£ t e Boxsrd visws it. in the courgse of this rather comolicatsnd
~mries of actions,. Slaimant wazs not auwilty of sellina COMITANY

Srofert . wibhout anthority. Me was specifically authorized by bhas
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U@~ Lor o dispose of  the Darticular ties. Concerning Lhe
“ransacbions thensel,ec. Clalmant used extremely poor 1udament on
Lthe course of selling the ties to Pr. Chacon,. He accepted cash.
he gave a receipt without having received monies and. in
addition, thare was a dupliication of receints subseauently. Thers
Le n clear cul evidence bto indicate that Claimant was guilty of
aceenting  money  personally  for sale of company propertv. For
theee reazons. as the Board views it. the oepalty of dismissal
was  arbitrary and far 1n excess of that recuired for Claimant s
mistake in ifuwdoment. While Carrier has the riahtt  to demote
Claimant fram his position as a wmanager and officer. Carrier did
aot. A the Bosard s view. Droperly discipline him by dismissal
feovn Htan position az  Track Foreman. For that reason the Roard
will order his reinstatement as Track Foreman wiith a&all riants,
e tudipg seniority. urtmpalred., bt without compensation for

Lime lpeb &3 & resulit of his mistakes.



Claimant. shall be rzstored to his position as
Tirack Foreman with all rights unimpaired. but will
ot vecelive pav for time lost which will ssrve as
a panalty for the infracltions involwved.,
GRDER - e m e
Carrier will comply with the Award herein wibhin
thirvty (Z0) davs Trom the date hereof.
Y 4 L/’ _ . -
I. M. Liebertan., Meutral-Chairman
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